Brownfield Land Cost (RMV) $75.00 $18.00 $21.00 $15.00 $25.00 $4.50 $1.50 $5.00

Brownfield Remediation $100.00 $18.00 $21.00 $15.00 $27.00 $8.00 $7.00 NA

Rental Rates

Rental Rates per SF Annually

Manufacturing / Warehouse $12.00 $9.00 $9.00 $9.00

Flex / Business Park $17.50 $12.00

Office Commercial $33.50 $25.00 $25.00 $20.00 $25.00

Retail $27.50 $25.00 $27.50 $22.50

Added Rate Notes:

Residential Rate per SF/Month $2.25 $1.60 $1.70 $1.30

Parking Structure Rate per Month $175 $50 $75 $50 $90

Operating Expenses Ratios

Added Expense Notes:

Annual Residential Expense/NSF $5.50 $4.15 $4.15 $4.15

Annual Parking Garage Cost/Space $250 $200 $200 $200 $200

Sales Valuation (of Owned Components)

Condo / Townhome Price / NSF $375 $200 $275 $150

7. Harbor

Waterfront

1. Downtown

High Density

2. Mixed Use

Hub

3a. Main St

Comml-West

4. Central

City Indus

5. Standard

Industrial

6. Superfund

Shadow

C:\ WINDOWS\ Temporary Internet Files\ Content.Outlook\ 7YJDGPQH\ Rd-Portland Brownfield Assessment-Task 3-4 Report 062712.docxPAGE 67

Table A3. Financial Pro Forma ð Downtown High Density

Typology

Use Type

Brownfield Cost Mid Cost Low Cost Mid Cost Low Cost

Site Use Intensity (FAR)

Current Development 2.00   2.00   1.00   1.00

Net Added Development 9.00   9.00   4.50   4.50

Total @ Build-Out 11.00   11.00   5.50   5.50

Building Footprint % of Site 90% 90% 90% 90%

Anticipated Development Use

Manufacturing / Warehouse

Flex / Business Park

Office Commercial 20%   20%   50%   50%

Retail 5%   5%   20%   20%

Residential 50%   50%   --   --

Structured Parking 24%   24%   25%   25%

Other (non-income) 1%   1%   5%   5%

Total Building Area 100%   100%   100%   100%

Rental as % of Residential 50%   50%   --   --

Development Budget

Parameters per SF Land Area

Market Rate Land Cost $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00

less Brownfield Discount -25% -25% -25% -25%

Adjusted Site Cost $75.00 $75.00 $75.00 $75.00

Site Development $23.00 $23.00 $14.50 $14.50

Brownfield Remediation $6.00 $1.50 $6.00 $1.50

Indirect Soft Cost Rate 40.0% 40.0% 35.0% 35.0%

Parameters per GSF Building

Land Acquisition $6.82 $6.82 $13.64 $13.64

Site Development $2.09 $2.09 $2.64 $2.64

Brownfield Remediation $0.55 $0.14 $1.09 $0.27

Building Construction (w/TIs) $145.00 $145.00 $160.00 $160.00

Other (project cost) -- -- -- --

Indirect (Soft) Cost $58.84 $58.84 $56.92 $56.92

Total Development Cost $213.29 $212.88 $234.29 $233.47

Cost per SF Land Area $2,346.20 $2,341.70 $1,288.58 $1,284.08

Operating Budget (per GSF)

Annual Gross Income $14.10 $14.10 $20.70 $20.70

less Vacancy $(0.85) $(0.85) $(1.25) $(1.25)

Gross Operating Income $13.25 $13.25 $19.45 $19.45

Less Expenses $(2.90) $(2.90) $(4.25) $(4.25)

Net Operating Income $10.35 $10.35 $15.20 $15.20

Valuation as Built (per GSF)

Income Portion of  Property:

Capitalization Rate 7.00% 7.00% 6.50% 6.50%

Capitalized Valuation $148.00 $148.00 $234.00 $234.00

Sales Value of  Owned Portion:

Sales Price (net of expense) $65.00 $65.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Project Valuation $213.00 $213.00 $234.00 $234.00

Cost % Supported by Value 100% 100% 100% 100%

Surplus/(Gap) w/Remediation $ (0.29) $0.12 $ (0.29) $0.53

Surplus/(Gap) w/o Remediation $0.25 $0.25 $0.80 $0.80

1. Downtown High Density
Mixed Use Office-Retail

C:\ WINDOWS\ Temporary Internet Files\ Content.Outlook\ 7YJDGPQH\ Rd-Portland Brownfield Assessment-Task 3-4 Report 062712.docxPAGE 68

Table A4. Financial Pro Forma ð Mixed Use Hub

Typology

Use Type

Brownfield Cost Mid Cost Low Cost Mid Cost Low Cost

Site Use Intensity (FAR)

Current Development 0.50   0.50   0.15   0.15

Net Added Development 2.50   2.50   0.60   0.60

Total @ Build-Out 3.00   3.00   0.75   0.75

Building Footprint % of Site 85% 85% 65% 65%

Anticipated Development Use

Manufacturing / Warehouse

Flex / Business Park

Office Commercial --   --   50%   50%

Retail 20%   20%   25%   25%

Residential 50%   50%   --   --

Structured Parking 28%   28%   20%   20%

Other (non-income) 2%   2%   5%   5%

Total Building Area 100%   100%   100%   100%

Rental as % of Residential 100%   100%   --   --

Development Budget

Parameters per SF Land Area

Market Rate Land Cost $18.00 $18.00 $18.00 $18.00

less Brownfield Discount 0% 0% 0% 0%

Adjusted Site Cost $18.00 $18.00 $18.00 $18.00

Site Development $9.00 $9.00 $7.70 $7.70

Brownfield Remediation $6.00 $1.50 $6.00 $1.50

Indirect Soft Cost Rate 35.0% 35.0% 30.0% 30.0%

Parameters per GSF Building

Land Acquisition $6.00 $6.00 $24.00 $24.00

Site Development $3.00 $3.00 $10.27 $10.27

Brownfield Remediation $2.00 $0.50 $8.00 $2.00

Building Construction (w/TIs) $100.00 $100.00 $115.00 $115.00

Other (project cost) -- -- -- --

Indirect (Soft) Cost $36.05 $36.05 $37.58 $37.58

Total Development Cost $147.05 $145.55 $194.85 $188.85

Cost per SF Land Area $441.15 $436.65 $146.14 $141.64

Operating Budget (per GSF)

Annual Gross Income $13.15 $13.15 $16.60 $16.60

less Vacancy $(0.80) $(0.80) $(1.00) $(1.00)

Gross Operating Income $12.35 $12.35 $15.60 $15.60

Less Expenses $(2.35) $(2.35) $(3.35) $(3.35)

Net Operating Income $10.00 $10.00 $12.25 $12.25

Valuation as Built (per GSF)

Income Portion of  Property:

Capitalization Rate 7.00% 7.00% 6.50% 6.50%

Capitalized Valuation $143.00 $143.00 $188.00 $188.00

Sales Value of  Owned Portion:

Sales Price (net of expense) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Project Valuation $143.00 $143.00 $188.00 $188.00

Cost % Supported by Value 97% 98% 96% 100%

Surplus/(Gap) w/Remediation $ (4.05) $ (2.55) $ (6.85) $ (0.85)

Surplus/(Gap) w/o Remediation $ (2.05) $ (2.05) $1.15 $1.15

2. Mixed Use Hubs
Mixed Use Office-Retail

C:\ WINDOWS\ Temporary Internet Files\ Content.Outlook\ 7YJDGPQH\ Rd-Portland Brownfield Assessment-Task 3-4 Report 062712.docxPAGE 69

Table A5. Financial Pro Forma ð Main Street West

Typology

Use Type

Brownfield Cost High Cost Mid Cost Low Cost High Cost Mid Cost Low Cost

Site Use Intensity (FAR)

Current Development 0.15   0.15   0.15   0.10   0.10   0.10

Net Added Development 0.85   0.85   0.85   0.40   0.40   0.40

Total @ Build-Out 1.00   1.00   1.00   0.50   0.50   0.50

Building Footprint % of Site 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Anticipated Development Use

Manufacturing / Warehouse

Flex / Business Park

Office Commercial 15%   15%   15%   55%   55%   55%

Retail 15%   15%   15%   45%   45%   45%

Residential 65%   65%   65%   --   --   --

Structured Parking 3%   3%   3%   --   --   --

Other (non-income) 2%   2%   2%   --   --   --

Total Building Area 100%   100%   100%   100%   100%   100%

Rental as % of Residential 50%   50%   50%   --   --   --

Development Budget

Parameters per SF Land Area

Market Rate Land Cost $21.00 $21.00 $21.00 $21.00 $21.00 $21.00

less Brownfield Discount 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Adjusted Site Cost $21.00 $21.00 $21.00 $21.00 $21.00 $21.00

Site Development $9.10 $9.10 $9.10 $9.20 $9.20 $9.20

Brownfield Remediation $16.00 $6.00 $1.50 $16.00 $6.00 $1.50

Indirect Soft Cost Rate 35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0%

Parameters per GSF Building

Land Acquisition $21.00 $21.00 $21.00 $42.00 $42.00 $42.00

Site Development $9.10 $9.10 $9.10 $18.40 $18.40 $18.40

Brownfield Remediation $16.00 $6.00 $1.50 $32.00 $12.00 $3.00

Building Construction (w/TIs) $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 $165.00 $165.00 $165.00

Other (project cost) -- -- -- -- -- --

Indirect (Soft) Cost $46.94 $46.94 $46.94 $55.02 $55.02 $55.02

Total Development Cost $218.04 $208.04 $203.54 $312.42 $292.42 $283.42

Cost per SF Land Area $218.04 $208.04 $203.54 $156.21 $146.21 $141.71

Operating Budget (per GSF)

Annual Gross Income $12.60 $12.60 $12.60 $26.15 $26.15 $26.15

less Vacancy $(0.75) $(0.75) $(0.75) $(1.55) $(1.55) $(1.55)

Gross Operating Income $11.85 $11.85 $11.85 $24.60 $24.60 $24.60

Less Expenses $(2.35) $(2.35) $(2.35) $(4.70) $(4.70) $(4.70)

Net Operating Income $9.50 $9.50 $9.50 $19.90 $19.90 $19.90

Valuation as Built (per GSF)

Income Portion of  Property:

Capitalization Rate 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Capitalized Valuation $141.00 $141.00 $141.00 $284.00 $284.00 $284.00

Sales Value of  Owned Portion:

Sales Price (net of expense) $62.00 $62.00 $62.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Project Valuation $203.00 $203.00 $203.00 $284.00 $284.00 $284.00

Cost % Supported by Value 93% 98% 100% 91% 97% 100%

Surplus/(Gap) w/Remediation $ (15.04) $ (5.04) $ (0.53) $ (28.42) $ (8.42) $0.58

Surplus/(Gap) w/o Remediation $0.97 $0.97 $0.97 $3.58 $3.58 $3.58

3a. Main Street Commercial (west of 82nd Avenue)
Mixed Use Retail Commercial

C:\ WINDOWS\ Temporary Internet Files\ Content.Outlook\ 7YJDGPQH\ Rd-Portland Brownfield Assessment-Task 3-4 Report 062712.docxPAGE 70

Table A6. Financial Pro Forma ð Main Street East

Typology

Use Type

Brownfield Cost High Cost Mid Cost Low Cost High Cost Mid Cost Low Cost

Site Use Intensity (FAR)

Current Development 0.10   0.10   0.10   0.05   0.05   0.05

Net Added Development 0.70   0.70   0.70   0.35   0.35   0.35

Total @ Build-Out 0.80   0.80   0.80   0.40   0.40   0.40

Building Footprint % of Site 50% 50% 50% 40% 40% 40%

Anticipated Development Use

Manufacturing / Warehouse

Flex / Business Park

Office Commercial 10%   10%   10%   50%   50%   50%

Retail 35%   35%   35%   50%   50%   50%

Residential 50%   50%   50%   --   --   --

Structured Parking 2%   2%   2%   --   --   --

Other (non-income) 3%   3%   3%   --   --   --

Total Building Area 100%   100%   100%   100%   100%   100%

Rental as % of Residential 100%   100%   100%   --   --   --

Development Budget

Parameters per SF Land Area

Market Rate Land Cost $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00

less Brownfield Discount 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Adjusted Site Cost $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00

Site Development $8.80 $8.80 $8.80 $9.70 $9.70 $9.70

Brownfield Remediation $16.00 $6.00 $1.50 $16.00 $6.00 $1.50

Indirect Soft Cost Rate 35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0%

Parameters per GSF Building

Land Acquisition $18.75 $18.75 $18.75 $37.50 $37.50 $37.50

Site Development $11.00 $11.00 $11.00 $24.25 $24.25 $24.25

Brownfield Remediation $20.00 $7.50 $1.88 $40.00 $15.00 $3.75

Building Construction (w/TIs) $115.00 $115.00 $115.00 $125.00 $125.00 $125.00

Other (project cost) -- -- -- -- -- --

Indirect (Soft) Cost $44.10 $44.10 $44.10 $44.78 $44.78 $44.78

Total Development Cost $208.85 $196.35 $190.73 $271.53 $246.53 $235.28

Cost per SF Land Area $167.08 $157.08 $152.58 $108.61 $98.61 $94.11

Operating Budget (per GSF)

Annual Gross Income $16.55 $16.55 $16.55 $21.25 $21.25 $21.25

less Vacancy $(1.00) $(1.00) $(1.00) $(1.30) $(1.30) $(1.30)

Gross Operating Income $15.55 $15.55 $15.55 $19.95 $19.95 $19.95

Less Expenses $(3.05) $(3.05) $(3.05) $(3.65) $(3.65) $(3.65)

Net Operating Income $12.50 $12.50 $12.50 $16.30 $16.30 $16.30

Valuation as Built (per GSF)

Income Portion of  Property:

Capitalization Rate 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Capitalized Valuation $185.00 $185.00 $185.00 $233.00 $233.00 $233.00

Sales Value of  Owned Portion:

Sales Price (net of expense) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Project Valuation $185.00 $185.00 $185.00 $233.00 $233.00 $233.00

Cost % Supported by Value 89% 94% 97% 86% 95% 99%

Surplus/(Gap) w/Remediation $ (23.85) $ (11.35) $ (5.72) $ (38.53) $ (13.53) $ (2.28)

Surplus/(Gap) w/o Remediation $ (3.85) $ (3.85) $ (3.85) $1.48 $1.47 $1.47

3b. Main Street Commerical (east of 82nd Avenue)
Mixed Use Retail Commercial

C:\ WINDOWS\ Temporary Internet Files\ Content.Outlook\ 7YJDGPQH\ Rd-Portland Brownfield Assessment-Task 3-4 Report 062712.docxPAGE 71

Table A7. Financial Pro Forma ð Central City Industrial

Typology

Use Type

Brownfield Cost High Cost Mid Cost Low Cost

Site Use Intensity (FAR)

Current Development 0.20   0.20   0.20

Net Added Development 1.05   1.05   1.05

Total @ Build-Out 1.25   1.25   1.25

Building Footprint % of Site 60% 60% 60%

Anticipated Development Use

Manufacturing / Warehouse

Flex / Business Park 65%   65%   65%

Office Commercial 25%   25%   25%

Retail

Residential

Structured Parking 10%   10%   10%

Other (non-income) --   --   --

Total Building Area 100%   100%   100%

Rental as % of Residential

Development Budget

Parameters per SF Land Area

Market Rate Land Cost $27.00 $27.00 $27.00

less Brownfield Discount -7% -7% -7%

Adjusted Site Cost $25.00 $25.00 $25.00

Site Development $7.80 $7.80 $7.80

Brownfield Remediation $16.00 $6.00 $1.50

Indirect Soft Cost Rate 35.0% 35.0% 35.0%

Parameters per GSF Building

Land Acquisition $20.00 $20.00 $20.00

Site Development $6.24 $6.24 $6.24

Brownfield Remediation $12.80 $4.80 $1.20

Building Construction (w/TIs) $115.00 $115.00 $115.00

Other (project cost) -- -- --

Indirect (Soft) Cost $42.43 $42.43 $42.43

Total Development Cost $196.47 $188.47 $184.87

Cost per SF Land Area $245.59 $235.59 $231.09

Operating Budget (per GSF)

Annual Gross Income $16.15 $16.15 $16.15

less Vacancy $(0.95) $(0.95) $(0.95)

Gross Operating Income $15.20 $15.20 $15.20

Less Expenses $(1.55) $(1.55) $(1.55)

Net Operating Income $13.65 $13.65 $13.65

Valuation as Built (per GSF)

Income Portion of  Property:

Capitalization Rate 7.50% 7.50% 7.50%

Capitalized Valuation $182.00 $182.00 $182.00

Sales Value of  Owned Portion:

Sales Price (net of expense) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Project Valuation $182.00 $182.00 $182.00

Cost % Supported by Value 93% 97% 98%

Surplus/(Gap) w/Remediation $ (14.47) $ (6.47) $ (2.87)

Surplus/(Gap) w/o Remediation $ (1.67) $ (1.67) $ (1.67)

Flex - Tech

4. Central City Industrial

C:\ WINDOWS\ Temporary Internet Files\ Content.Outlook\ 7YJDGPQH\ Rd-Portland Brownfield Assessment-Task 3-4 Report 062712.docxPAGE 72

Table A8. Financial Pro Forma ð Industrial

Typology

Use Type

Brownfield Cost High Cost Mid Cost Low Cost High Cost Mid Cost Low Cost

Site Use Intensity (FAR)

Current Development --   --   --   --   --   --

Net Added Development 0.40   0.40   0.40   0.35   0.35   0.35

Total @ Build-Out 0.40   0.40   0.40   0.35   0.35   0.35

Building Footprint % of Site 45% 45% 45% 45% 45% 45%

Anticipated Development Use

Manufacturing / Warehouse --   --   --   100%   100%   100%

Flex / Business Park 100%   100%   100%   --   --   --

Office Commercial

Retail

Residential

Structured Parking --   --   --   --   --   --

Other (non-income) --   --   --   --   --   --

Total Building Area 100%   100%   100%   100%   100%   100%

Rental as % of Residential

Development Budget

Parameters per SF Land Area

Market Rate Land Cost $8.00 $8.00 $8.00 $7.00 $7.00 $7.00

less Brownfield Discount -44% -44% -44% -60% -60% -60%

Adjusted Site Cost $4.50 $4.50 $4.50 $2.80 $2.80 $2.80

Site Development $5.60 $5.60 $5.60 $5.60 $5.60 $5.60

Brownfield Remediation $16.00 $6.00 $1.50 $16.00 $6.00 $1.50

Indirect Soft Cost Rate 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0%

Parameters per GSF Building

Land Acquisition $11.25 $11.25 $11.25 $8.00 $8.00 $8.00

Site Development $14.00 $14.00 $14.00 $16.00 $16.00 $16.00

Brownfield Remediation $40.00 $15.00 $3.75 $45.71 $17.14 $4.29

Building Construction (w/TIs) $85.00 $85.00 $85.00 $65.00 $65.00 $65.00

Other (project cost) -- -- -- -- -- --

Indirect (Soft) Cost $29.70 $29.70 $29.70 $20.25 $20.25 $20.25

Total Development Cost $179.95 $154.95 $143.70 $154.96 $126.39 $113.54

Cost per SF Land Area $71.98 $61.98 $57.48 $54.24 $44.24 $39.74

Operating Budget (per GSF)

Annual Gross Income $12.00 $12.00 $12.00 $9.00 $9.00 $9.00

less Vacancy $(0.70) $(0.70) $(0.70) $(0.55) $(0.55) $(0.55)

Gross Operating Income $11.30 $11.30 $11.30 $8.45 $8.45 $8.45

Less Expenses $(1.10) $(1.10) $(1.10) $(0.70) $(0.70) $(0.70)

Net Operating Income $10.20 $10.20 $10.20 $7.75 $7.75 $7.75

Valuation as Built (per GSF)

Income Portion of  Property:

Capitalization Rate 7.25% 7.25% 7.25% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Capitalized Valuation $141.00 $141.00 $141.00 $111.00 $111.00 $111.00

Sales Value of  Owned Portion:

Sales Price (net of expense) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Project Valuation $141.00 $141.00 $141.00 $111.00 $111.00 $111.00

Cost % Supported by Value 78% 91% 98% 72% 88% 98%

Surplus/(Gap) w/Remediation $ (38.95) $ (13.95) $ (2.70) $ (43.96) $ (15.39) $ (2.54)

Surplus/(Gap) w/o Remediation $1.05 $1.05 $1.05 $1.75 $1.75 $1.75

Flex Space - Business Park

5-7. Industrial (Standard Industrial, Superfund Shadow, Harbor Waterfront)
Warehouse - Distribution